
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

Agenda Date: 11/19/18 
Agenda Item: VA 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW ) 
JERSEY, INC., WALLKILL SEWER DIVISION, FOR ) 
APPROVAL OF A 2017 PURCHASED WASTEWATER ) 
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND ) 
OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS ) 

Parties of Record: 

WATER 

DECISION AND ORDER 
APPROVING STIPULATION 
OF SETTLEMENT 

DOCKET NO. WR18080881 

Courtney L. Schultz, Esq., Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP, on behalf of Aqua New Jersey, 
Inc., Wallkill Sewer Division 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 

BY THE BOARD: 

On August 10, 2018, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Wallkill Sewer Division ("Wallkill," "Company," or 
"Petitioner''), a public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a verified petition with the Board of 
Public Utilities ("Board") pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 to 7.7 for approval of a Purchased 
Wastewater (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause ("PSTAC") true-up for calendar year 
2017, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2019 as required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7.1(d) 
and 7.7. The Company originally filed for an overall decrease in PSTAC revenues totaling 
$3,700 or approximately-0.73% below current PSTAC revenues of $135,541. 

Wallkill is a wastewater utility engaged in the collection and transmission of sewage. Wallkill 
serves approximately 408 customers within a portion of Hardyston Township, Sussex County, 
New Jersey. The Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority ("SCMUA") receives and treats all 
of the sewage transmitted by Wallkill. 

By this Order, the Board considers the Stipulation of Settlement ("Stipulation") executed by the 
Petitioner, the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel") and Board Staff ("Staff') (collectively, 
"Parties"), agreeing to an overall decrease in Petitioner's PSTAC revenues totaling $5,048 or 
approximately 3.72% below current PSTAC revenues of $135,541. 

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The matter was retained by the Board and since the Company requested a decrease in rates, it 
was deemed that a public comment hearing was not required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21. 



Agenda Date: 11 /19/18 
Agenda Item: VA 

Petitioner's rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by SCMUA. The 
current PSTAC tariff was approved by the Board by Order dated November 21, 2017, in Docket 
No. WR17080872, which examined PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the period 
ending Decemb~r 31, 2016 and set prospective rates for calendar year 2018. 

STIPULATION' 

The Parties participated in a settlement conference on October 15, 2018 and subsequently 
entered into the Stipulation that, among other things, provides for an overall decrease in 
Wallkill's PSTAC revenues totaling $20,460, and is calculated based on the following 
components: 

a) An over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment .charges of approximately 
$19,873 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2017 (See Exhibit A of the 
Stipulation, pages 1 to 3), with interest on this over-recovery calculated to be 
$919 (See Exhibit A of the Stipulation, page 1 O); 

b) Projected SCMUA charges for 2019 of $149,685 based on SCMUA rates 
effective for 2017 (See Exhibit A of the Stipulation, page 5); 

c) The total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $3,200 (See Exhibit A, page 
4). These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and shareholders, 
resulting in a cost to customers of $1,600 (See Exhibit A of the Stipulation, page 
7); and 

d) The proforma PSTAC revenues present rates are projected to be $135,541 (See 
Exhibit A of the Stipulation, page 7). 

As required in N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7, the Petitioner has included in its filing an estimate of SCMUA 
costs for calendar year 2019, which estimate has been used to determine the applicable PSTAC 
rate for 2019. 

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS 

Based on the estimated costs for 2019, updated discovery responses, the over-recovery for 
2017 with interest, and the costs of this proceeding, there is a total overall decrease in PST AC 
revenues of ($5,048). The Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC volumetric rate 
on file with the Board should be revised to reflect a decrease from $5.28 per thousand gallons to 
$5.08 per thousand gallons or a decrease of approximately 3.79%, pursuant to the rates 
indicated on Exhibit A attached to the Stipulation (and the attached proposed tariff). This reflects 
a decrease in the PSTAC volumetric rate of $0.20 or approximately 3.79%. 

1 Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and 
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in _this Order. 

2 BPU Docket No. WR18080881 



Agenda Date: 11 /19/18 
Agenda Item: VA 

The average residential customer, with a 5/8" meter utilizing approximately 3,900 gallons of 
water per month, would see a decrease in its wastewater bill from $34.11 to $33.33 per month, 
which equates to an overall monthly decrease in the total wastewater bill of $0.78. 

Having reviewed the record in this matter, as well as the Stipulation, the Board HEREBY FINDS 
that the Stipulation is reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with the law. 

Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Stipulation, including all attachments and 
schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as 
if fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following: 

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3(c), the Petitioner shall file with the 
Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one year, 
or by February 28, 2020, whichever is earlier, a PSTAC true-up filing in connection with 
this proceeding. This filing shall include estimates of the SCMUA costs for calendar year 
2020. Copies of the true-up filing shall be served upon all Parties to the present 
proceeding. 

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to file tariff pages conforming to the terms and 
conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within 10 days from the effective date of this Order. 

The effective date of this Order is November 29, 2018 with rates to become effective January 1, 
2019. 

DATED: \ \ \ \Q,, \ \. -g. BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
IRY: 

, 
·'-- J SEPH L FIORDALISO 

·i,,-RESIDENT 

UPEN J. CHIVUKULA 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: 
AIDA CAMACHO-WELCH 
SECRETARY 

I HERl:BY Cl!R'IIFY that the within 
document Is a true copyoftheort(llnal 
1n the files of the Boan:! of Publlc lhllltles. 3· 

J:J~~~ 
DIANN~OLOMON ' 
COMMISSIONER 

~ 
ROBERT M. GORDON 
COMMISSIONER 

BPU Docket No. WR18080881 



Agenda Date: 11 /19/18 
Agenda Item: VA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., WALLKILL SEWER 
DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL OF A 2017 PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 
BPU DOCKET NO. WR18080881 

SERVICE LIST 

Courtney L Schultz, Esq. 
Saul Ewing, Arnstein & Lehr, LLP 
Centre Square West 
1500 Market Street, 381h Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186 
courtney.schultz@saul.com 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Maria L. Moran, Director 
Division of Water 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rct Floor, Suite 314 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 . 
maria.moran@bpu.nj.gov 

Alex Moreau 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 
alex.moreau@law.njoag.gov 

4 BPU Docket No. WR18080881 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION 
OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., 
WALLKILL SEWER DIVISION, FOR 
APPROVAL OF A 2017 PURCHASED 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP 
AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS : ' 

APPEARANCES: 

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT 

BPU DOCKET NO. WRI8080881 

Courtney L. Schultz, Esq., Saul Ewing Amstein & Lehr LLP, on behalf of the Petitioner, 
Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Wallkill Sewer Division 

Debra F. Robinson, Managing Attorney, and Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy 
Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel 

Renee Greenberg, Deputy Attorney General and Peter Van Brunt, Deputy Attorney 
General, (Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff of 
the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 

TO THF, HONORABLE NEW ,JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES: 

The Parties that have participated in this proceeding are Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Wallkill 

Sewer Division ("Aqua," "Company," or "Petitioner"), the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate 

Counsel"), and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities ("Staff'') (collectively, the "Parties"). 

There were no intervenors in this proceeding. As a result of an analysis of Aqua's Petition and 

exhibits, discovery _conducted by Rate Counsel and Staff, conferences, and negotiations, the 

Parties to this proceeding have come to the within agreement. · The Parties hereto agree and 

stipulate as follows: 

I. Petitioner operates a sewage collection and transmission system within a portion 

of the Township of Hardyston, County of Sussex, New Jersey. Petitioner serves approximately 



408 customers· within this portion of its service territory. Aqua New Jersey, Inc. is a public 

utility corporation of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of Public 

Utilities (the "Board"). Aqua's principal business office is located at IO Black Forest Road, 

Hamilton, New Jersey 08691. 

2. On August JO, 2018, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 to 7.7, Aqua filed the above-

captioned Petition with the Board, which was later assigned BPU Docket No. WR18080881, for 

approval of a true-up of purchased wastewater treatment adjustment clause ("PSTAC") costs and 

revenues for calendar year 2017, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2019 as required 

by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.l(d) and 14:9-7.7. Aqua will true-up 2018 PSTAC revenues and rates in its 

2019 PSTAC filing, and commits that it will make this filing on a timely basis. 

3. The matter was retained by the Board for review and disposition. The Parties 

agreed that a public comment hearing was not required because the Petitioner had proposed a 

decrease in rates. 

4. Petitioner's rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by 

the Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority ("SCMUA"). The current PST AC tariff was 

approved by the Board in an Order in Docket No. WR! 7080872, dated November 21, 2017, 

which examined PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the period ending December 31, 

2016 and set prospective rates for calendar year 2018. 

5. In this proceeding, the Parties have examined the Company's actual revenues and 

actual SCMUA expenses for calen?ar year 2017, and the Company's projected SCMUA 

expenses for 2019, as well as the costs of this proceeding. Based on the foregoing, the Parties 

have determined that the current PSTAC rate should be decreased to recover $5,048 less in 

revenues. The $5,048 PSTAC decrease was calculated based on the following components: 

-2-



a) an over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately 

$19,873 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2017 (See Exhibit A, 

attached hereto, pages 1 to 3), with the interest on this over-recovery 

calculated to be $919 (See Exhibit A, page 1 O); 

b) projected SCMUA charges for 2019 of$149,685 based on SCMUA rates 

effective for 2018 (See Exhibit A, page 5); 

c) the total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $3,200 (See Exhibit A, 

page 4). These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and 

shareholders, resulting in a cost to customers of $1,600 (See Exhibit A, 

page 7); and 

d) the pro forma PSTAC revenues at present rates are projected to be 

$135,541 (See Exhibit A, page 6). 

6. As required in N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7, the Company has included in its filing an 

estimate of SCMUA costs for calendar year 2019, which estimate has been used to determine the 

applicable PST AC rate for 2019. 

7. Based on the estimated costs for 2019, the over-recovery for 2017., and the costs 

of this proceeding, the Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC rates on file with the 

Board should be decreased as indicated on Exhibit A. For the average residential customer, thtl 

PSTAC rate will decrease from $5.28 per thousand gallons to $5.08 per thousand gallons, a 

decrease of $0.20 per thousand gallons or approximately 3.79%. (See Exhibit A, page 8). With 

respect to the total monthly rate for wastewater services, the total monthly rate for the average 

residential customer using approximately 3,900 gallons per month will decrease from $34.11 to 

$33.33, a decrease of $0. 78 or approximately 2.29% monthly. 

-3-



8. Consistent with the provisions ofN.J.A.C. 14:9-7:1 to 7.7, the Parties agree that 

the Company will file with the Board a PSTAC petition to reconcile calendar year 2018 actual 

SCMUA costs with the estimated SCMUA costs (as reflected in the rates identified on Exhibit 

A) for the same period. Additionally, the Company will include in its filing an _estimate of 

SCMUA costs for calendar year 2020, which estimate will be used to determine the applicable 

PSTAC rate for 2020, as required in N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.l(d) and.14:9-7.7. 

9. The Parties have. engaged in full discovery. The Parties agree that the within 

Stipulation reflects a mutual balancing of various issues and positions, and that it is being entered 

into in the spirit of compromise and to avoid protracted and costly litigation. 

I 0. This Stipulation is the product of negotiations by the Parties, and it is an express 

condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board in its 

entirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the Parties to this Stipulation 

that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues specified 

· _and agreed to herein. The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in its 

entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as to those 

issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein. 

11. The Parties agree that each term within this. Stipulation reflects a mutual 

· balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in its 

entirety. Each term is vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the Parties hereto expressly and 

jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been modified in any 

way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved by the 

Board, then any Party hereto materially affected thereby shall not be bound to proceed under this 

Stipulation. 

.4. 



12. The Parties further agree that with respect to any policy or other issues which 

were compromised in the spirit of reaching an agreement, none of the Parties shall be prohibited 

from, or prejudiced in, arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other . 

proceeding, as such agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter. It is 

specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated agreement and 

has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding. Except as expressly provided 

herein, the Parties shall not be deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle 

or methodology underlying or supposedly underlying any agreement provided herein in total or 

by specific item. The Parties further agree that this Stipulation is in no way binding upon them 

in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation. 

-5-



13. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties to 

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute 

one and the same instrument. 

October 31,2018 
Date 

/VOV011t;e, 5, lCl~ 
Date 

Date 

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. 
WALLKILL SEWER DIVISION 

By: 

GURBlR S. GREWAL 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY 
Attorney for the Staff of the 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 

By: 'x,O\,\QQ ,~l\O~ 
Renee Greenberg ~. 
Deputy Attorney General 

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ. 
DIRECTOR-RA 1E COUNSEL 

By: 
Susan McClure, Esq. 
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel 

-6· 



13. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties to 

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but alf of which shall constitute 

one and the same instrument. 

October 31, 2018 
Date 

Date 

Date \ 

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. 
WALLKILL SEWER DIVISION 

GURBIR. S. GREWAL 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY 
Attorney for the Staff of the 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 

By: 
Renee Greenberg 
Deputy Attorney General 

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ. 
DIRECTOR- RATE COUNSEL 

By: 
Susan McClure, Esq. 
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel 

-6· 



EXHIBIT A· 



·1 
u. ~. &~ 

j 
1 
~ 

§ ~ 
~ 3 .~ 
!; "' ~ ... s !; 

!:;~ ... 
:l! :;; 

~! 
8! ~ 
u • 

0 § • • "'Q 
,!! ti! 

IJ 1i ~ 1i .s ~ ii ! ~¥ .. • II C( l ! s u .. ., ~ .g ~ 

• "'ti ~ :l Q. ... .. sa . "' ~,~ 



Aqua New Jerny, Inc. 
Walldll PST AC Rec.onciliation!Tru•Up 
Far Calendar year ending December 31, 2017 

BJ 2017 Revenues Billed ro WiJlkill Cu:stomers: 

= Residential- Single Family 
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious 

custome,s 
369 
39 

MflterSize -17,-480 
8,832 

Amount . 
$127,DBO 

$64,209 

Ra~ per 1 000 Gats. 
$121 
S7.Z7 

% of Revenue 
66.-43% 
33.57% 

Sublotat 4D8 Z&,312 $191,288 100.00% 

Exhibit E 
Page 2 of10 

Updated as of 10119118 



Aqua New Jer.sey, Inc. 
Walkill PSfAC Reconclllationffrue..LJp 
For catendar year ending December 31, 2017 

C.J 2017 Reconciliatfon • Overl(Under} Recovery: 

C.1) AcllJal Revenue 2017 
Prospective Revenue Authorized 2017 
Over/(Under) Recoveyy 2017 

C.2) Adual Expense 2017 
Projected Expense 2017 
Oved(Under} Recovery 2017 

Total Over/(Under) Recovery 2017 

$191.288 
$183.705 

$7,583 

$150,206 
$162,496 
!1i_2so 

$19,873 

~ 
B.) 

Eichibll A 

A.) 

ExhliitA; Pii!!C 2Sub B 

Exhibit E 
Page3of10 

Updated as of 10/19/18 



Aqua Hew Jeru.y, Ine. 
W•lklll PS TAC ReconclUatlon/T,.,.Up 
For C.lendar ft:M en~ng December 31. :Z017 

p_) Cost of Rling Application: 

Legal 
Notification & OU,er 
Transcripts 
Tolal 

Amount 
$ 3,200.00 
$ 
! 

~.~90 

Exhibit E 
Page 4 of 10 

Updated as of 10119/18 



Aqua New Jersey, Inc. 
Walklll PST AC Reconcllhmon/T,ue.Up 
For Calendar yearendng December 31, 2017 

E.J Pr0$pectfve 2019 Rate Adjuffment; 

1.) 
2.) 
3.) 
4.) 
5.) 

Projected 2019 Sewage Volume (KGallons) 
2018 Volumetric Rate 
Projected Calendar Year 2019 Revenue 
Projected 2019 SCMUA Billings (Based on 2018) 
ProspecllYe Adj. for Rates Effective 1/1/2019 

CalcµJafion ~ 
25,671 :JYearAvg 

i?.28 
$135,541 KGals X 2017 Vol Rate 

-~~~·~1~4~9~6~85~ l:id'-oi~B 
---~·~1~4~,1~44;;.. Lines 4.)-3..) 

3 Yr. A'llg. Annual_ Gallons 
2015 25,495 
2016 25,205 
2017 26,312 

Average 25,671 

ExhibilE -
Page 5 of10 

Updated as Of 10/19/18 



Aqua New Jef"#ey, Inc. 
Wi1.lkill PSTAC Recondliation/Tru.Up 
For Cal•ndaryearending Dec.mW 31, 2017 

F.J PST AC Revenue at Present Rates (20111: 

Claff 
Residential- Single Family 

Commerlcial, lndllstriaJ, School, Business. & Religious 
Tola!: 

Total PST AC Revenue at Present Rates-> 

~ 
369 
39 

KG@Hons 
17,054 
8,617 

2018 
current 

Rate 
$5.2S 
$5.2S 

PSTAC Revenenue 
at Present Rates 

$90,044.80 
$45,496.32 

$135,541 

" of RewHwe 
66.43% 
33.57% 

ExhibitE 
Pages of 10 

Updated as of 10/19/18 



Aqua New Jeniey, Inc. 
WaUrill PSTAC Reconci/iationffru.Up 
For Calendary.arending December 31, 201t 

G,J PSTAC Calculation: 

1.) 
2.) 
3.) 
4.) 
5.) 
6.) 
7.) 

Projected 2019 Calendar Year Billings by SCMUA 
Over Recovery 2018 
ln1erest on Over Recovery 
Cost r:I Filing Application ($3,200 x 50%) 
2019 PSTAC Revenue Requirement 
PST AC Revenue at Present (2018 Rates) 
Subtotal PSTAC Request 

Amount 
$149,685 
($19.873) 

($919) 
$1,600 

!130,493 
~35!_541 

($5,D48) 

Reference 
E} 

c.} 

Dl 
Sum lilH 1 lhRI 3 

F.} 
Line 5 minul5 Line 6 

Exhibit E 
Page7of10 

Updated as of10/19118 



Aqua New Jer:sey, Inc. 
Wa/lu11 PST AC Reconciliallonffru.Up 
For Calendar year ent*ng December 31, 2017 

H.J Rate Design: 

.li!!!H 
Residential - Single Family 

Commericial, Industrial, School. Business, & Religious 
Total: 

Gustome,s 
369 

39 

KGa/lons 
17,054 
8,617 

2018 
Current 

Rate 
$5.28 
$5.28 

% of Revenue 
66.43% 
33.57% 

Assessment 
($3,353.84) 
($1,694.57) 

($5,048) 

-

ExhibitE 
Page 8 of 10 

Updaled as of 10/19/18 

Rate " Change 
$5.08 -3.79% 
$5.08 -3.79% 



I 



Exhibit E 
Page 10 of 10 

2017 Wallkill PSTAC True Up 
Updated as of 10/19/18 

Interest Calculation (Rate" 30 Yr Treasury@ 12/29/17 :> 2.74%, @7/24/18 ". 3.08%) 

Month Year Refund' APR% Month% Rate Interest 
January 2017 $ 1,656.08 0.0274 0.00228 3.78 
February 2017 3,315.95 0.0274 0.00228 7.57 
March 2017 4,975.82 0.0274 0.00228 11.36 
April 2017 6,635.69 0.0274 0.00228 15.15 
May 2017 8,295.57 0.0274 0.00228 18.94 
June 2017 9,955.44 0.0274 0.00228 22.73 
July 2017 11,615.31 0.0274 0.00228 26.52 
August 2017 13,275.19 0.0274 0.00228 30.31 
September 2017 14,935.06 0.0274 0.00228 34.10 
October 2017 16,594.94 0.0274 0.00228 37.89 
November 2017 18,254.81 0.0274 0.00228 41.68 
December 2017 19,914.68 0.0274 0.00228 45.47 
January 2018 19,960.15 0.0308 0.00257 51.23 
February 2018 20,011.38 0.0308 0.00257 51.36 
March 2018 20,062.75 0.0308. 0.00257 51.49 
April 2018 20,114.24 0.0308 0.00257 51.63 
May 2018 20,165.87 0.0308 0.00257 51.76 
June 2018 20,217.63 0.0308 0.00257 51.89 
July 2018 20,269.52 0.0308 0.00257 52.03 
August 2018 20,321.54 0.0308 0.00257 52.16 
September 2018 20,373.70 0.0308 0.00257 52.29 
October 2018 20,426.00 0.0308 0.00257 52.43 
November 2018 20,478.42 . 0.0308 0.00257 52.56 
December 2018 20,530.98 0.0308 0.00257 52.70 

• 2017 Over-Recovery $19,873 pro-rated 

Total Interest to be Refunded to Customers $ 919 


